Attachment A

Scope of Services

Purple Cow Organics LLC (Contractor) will accept and compost yard waste and leaves the City of Madison brings to its facility located at 3395 Meier Rd in accordance with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances.

The Contractor agrees to provide sufficient space to receive the material brought to the above noted facility by the City of Madison.

If an alternative Purple Cow Organics LLC location to receive the leaves and yard waste from the City of Madison becomes a more efficient option for City operations as determined by City staff than the above stated Meier Rd. location, and the alternative location can be operated in accordance with all federal, state, and local laws and ordinances, and the alternative location is mutually agreed upon by the City of Madison and the Contractor, and there is no adjustment to the agreed upon Payment Schedule, then a percentage or all of the leaves and yard waste may be brought to this alternative location.

The Contractor agrees to provide the City of Madison with access to the Meier Rd. (or mutually agreed upon alternative) after hours and on weekends, and to have available at this site a location for unloading leaves and yard waste by the City of Madison.

The Contractor will be responsible for the sale or other proper use of any and all compost produced from the material brought to the facility by the City of Madison.

The Contractor agrees to accept material in compostable paper bags.

The City of Madison agrees to bring to the facility leaves and yard waste from its curbside collection and drop-off sites. This material will consist of leaves, grass clippings, flowers, plant and garden debris, and twigs less than 18 inches in length.

This material will contain less than 7% of foreign material. The City of Madison agrees to remove any excessive contamination with the assistance of the Contractor.

Payment Schedule

The City of Madison agrees to pay the Contractor an annual fee of \$165,000 for each year of the contract.

The City of Madison will pay the fee in equal monthly installments upon receipt of an invoice from the Contractor.